## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Сору	for:											RESOLUTION NO. 8-973
	Orig. and Copy to Secretary											UTILITIES DIVISION
	Director	R	E	<u>S</u>	0	$\overline{\Gamma}$	Ū	T	Ī	0	$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$	SECTION: Electric DATE: Merch 3, 1956
	Alphabetical File											
	Accounting File											

SUBJECT:

Permission to Deviate from Rule 58.3-03 of General Order No. 95 by Grounding Transformer Case in Experimental Test of Plastic Transformer Case Cover Material

WHEREAS: SAM DIEGO GAS & BLAUTRIC COMPANY has by letter dated January 7, 1958, requested permission to deviate from Rule 58.3-03 of General Order No. 95 by grounding a transformer case in an experimental test of a plastic transformer case cover under salt. fog and sun conditions at Imparial Beach, and,

WHEREAS: Such grounding of a transformer case would be in violation of Rule 58.3-63 of General Order No. 95 and

WHISTEAS: The grounding of the case is necessary since the only type of mold manufactured at present is for a single-bushing transformer with a grounded case, and good cause appearing.

IT IS HERREN ORDERED that San Diego Gas & Electric Company be granted permission to deviate from the provisions of Hule 58,3-03 of General Order No. 95 by the grounding of an experimental transformer case under the following conditions:

- The grounding of this transformer case is for the sols purpose of testing the bushing and plastic transformer case cover material under salt, fog and swy conditions.
- 2. Werning signs readily legible from the climbing space shall be placed on the pole, indicating that the transformer case is grounded, that the transformer is installed for experimental purposes only, and indicating switches to be opened before work may be done on the transformer station.
- The authority herein granted shall expire one year from the date of installation, unless a longer period may be authorized following a written request therefor by said company.
- 4. Said company promptly shall advise the Commission of the date of installation.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular session of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_\_\_ the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

> PETER E. MITCHELL RAY E. UNTEREUNER MATTEREW J. DOOLEY

FORM U-14-A 60922 8-87 10M SPO O. LYN FOX